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Figura ~ Figure. 2 
Versión carenada ~ Covered version  
Version carénée ~ Versão carenada

Figura ~ Figure. 1
Versión descubierta ~ Uncovered version  
Version découvert ~ Versão descoberta

Figura ~ Figure. 4 

Boca de entrada
Inlet mouth
Bouche d´entrée
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PUNTOS - 
POINTS ESPAÑOL  ENGLISH FRANÇAISE PORTUGUÊS

1 Motorreductor Gear motor Motoréducteur Motorredutor

2 Base Base Base Base
3 Cabezal de 

picado
Mincing head Tête de hachoir Cabeça de corte

4 Limitador de 
seguridad

Safety limiter 
device

Système de securité Sistema de proteçao

5 Bandeja de 
plástico

Plastic tray Plateau en plastique Bandeja em plás-
tico

6 Mazo empuja-
dor

Pusher Bâtton poussoir Maço empurrador

7 Libro de
 instrucciones

Ins t ruc t ions 
manual

Livre d’instructions Livro de instruções

3 1

4

5

6

7

2

Figura ~ Figure. 3 

*Bandeja de plástico, opcional (ref.00.03.1).
*Optional plastic tray (ref.00.03.1).
*Plateau en plastique, en option (ref.00.03.1).
*Bandeja em plástico, opcional (ref.00.03.1).
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Tuercas de sombrerete
Stainless steel screws
Écrous inoxydables du chapeau
Porcas de capa inoxidáveis

Figura ~ Figure. 5 

Figura ~ Figure. 6

4

2



5

3. Motoreductor
Gear motor

Motoréducteur
Motorredutor

2. Boca de entrada
Inlet mouth

Bouche d´entrée

4. Tuercas de sombrerete
     Stainless steel screws
     Écrous inoxydables du chapeau
     Porcas de capa inoxidáveis

1. Bandeja
Tray

Plateau

Figura ~ Figure. 7
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Figura ~ Figure. 8
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5. Limitador
Safety limiter device
Système de securité

         Sistema de proteçao
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Estimado cliente:

Gracias por adquirir un producto de la marca 
ELMA.
Esperamos que el producto adquirido sea de su 
agrado durante mucho tiempo.
    Lea atentamente este manual de instrucciones
antes de poner el aparato en marcha y
guárdelo para posteriores consultas. La no
observación y cumplimiento de estas instruccio-
nes pueden comportar como resultado un
accidente.
    Antes del primer uso, limpie todas las partes
del producto que puedan estar en contacto con
alimentos, procediendo tal como se indica en el
apartado de limpieza.

• Este aparato es sólo para uso doméstico, no 
industrial. Cualquier uso diferente al indicado po-
dría ser peligroso.
• Los niños deberían ser supervisados para ase-
gurar que no juegan con el aparato.
•  Mantenga la máquina alejada del alcance de 
los niños. Existe un riesgo considerable de acci-
dente si extrae el limitador de seguridad de la 
entrada del Cabezal. Empuje los alimentos úni-
camente con el mazo empujador, nunca con los 
dedos, el tenedor, el mango de la cuchara o simi-
lares. Existe un riesgo considerable de accidente, 
y podría dañar la máquina. ELMA no se hace 
responsable de un uso indebido de la máquina.
• Este aparato no está destinado para ser utiliza-
do por personas (incluidos niños) cuyas capaci-
dades físicas, sensoriales o mentales estén reduci-
das, o carezcan de experiencia o conocimiento, 
salvo si han tenido supervisión o instrucciones 
relativas al uso del aparato por una persona res-
ponsable de su seguridad.
• No realice ninguna modificación ni reparación 
en el aparato. Ante cualquier anomalía en el ca-
ble u otra parte del aparato, no lo use y acuda a 
un servicio de asistencia autorizado.
• No utilice piezas o accesorios no suministrados 
o recomendados por ELMA.
• Antes de enchufar el aparato a la red eléctrica, 
compruebe que el voltaje indicado coincide con 
el de su hogar.
• No cuelgue el aparato por el cable. Desenchu-
fe el aparato tirando siempre de la clavija,
nunca del cable.

• Desenchufe el aparato siempre después de su 
uso y antes de desmontar o montar piezas y reali-
zar cualquier tarea de mantenimiento o limpieza. 
Desenchúfelo también en caso de apagón. Cuan-
do enchufe o desenchufe el aparato, debe estar
desconectado.
• No coja el aparato con las manos mojadas.
• Evite que el cable de alimentación entre en con-
tacto con aristas cortantes o superficies calientes. 
No deje el cable colgando por el borde de la 
mesa o encimera, para evitar que los niños tiren 
de él y hagan caer el aparato.
• No deje el aparato enchufado a la red sin vi-
gilancia.
• Mantenga el pelo, ropa, dedos o cualquier otra 
parte del cuerpo alejada de las entradas del ca-
bezal.
•  Elija un lugar de instalación de la máquina. Se 
recomienda colocar la máquina de picar en una 
superficie rígida y horizontal para evitar oscila-
ciones y vibraciones durante su funcionamiento. 
La máquina debe instalarse en zonas lejanas a 
humedades, fuentes de calor, así como de zonas 
con material inflamable.
• Limpie el Cabezal con agua y detergente neutro 
adecuado para uso doméstico. Séquelo correcta-
mente antes de empezar a utilizar la máquina, no 
lo introduzca en el lavavajillas.
•  Utilice la máquina en espacios secos e interio-
res, no al aire libre.
•  No sumerja la máquina en agua u otros líqui-
dos. De lo contario, existe peligro de muerte por 
descarga eléctrica.
•  No introduzca nunca las manos en las abertu-
ras de la máquina. Tampoco inserte nunca ningún 
objeto dentro de ella, excepto el mazo empuja-
dor y los alimentos. 
•  Nunca retire el limitador alojado en el orificio 
de entrada de la máquina, ya que es un dispo-
sitivo de seguridad diseñado para evitar atrapa-
mientos.
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01. INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD.
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Las máquinas de picar de la serie ARIES REVOLU-
TION son productos diseñados para la transforma-
ción de alimentos en el ámbito doméstico. Estas 
máquinas han sido concebidas para picar carne 
fresca, preparar embutidos y otros procesos si-
milares. Estas máquinas no han sido concebidas 
para la transformación de alimentos congelados 
y tampoco para su uso en el ámbito industrial.

Características técnicas ARIES 1.5 S

Referencia: 32.25.6

Voltaje: 230 v / 50 Hz

Potencia: 1000 W

Velocidad motor: 1400 rpm

Velocidad cabezal: 105 rpm

Dimensiones: 59,5x33,5x25 cm

Peso: 27,1 Kg

Nivel sonoro: < 80 Db

Características técnicas ARIES 2.0 S

Referencia: 32.25.7

Voltaje: 230 v / 50 Hz

Potencia: 1500 W

Velocidad motor: 1400 rpm

Velocidad cabezal: 105 rpm

Dimensiones: 59,5x33,5x25 cm

Peso: 29,5 Kg

Nivel sonoro: < 80 Db

Características técnicas ARIES 1.5 SC

Referencia: 32.26.3

Voltaje: 230 v / 50 Hz

Potencia: 1000 W

Velocidad motor: 1400 rpm

Velocidad cabezal: 105 rpm

Dimensiones: 60x33,5x25 cm

Peso: 28,5 Kg

Nivel sonoro: < 80 Db

Características técnicas ARIES 2.0 SC

Referencia: 32.26.4

Voltaje: 230 v / 50 Hz

Potencia: 1500 W

Velocidad motor: 1400 rpm

Velocidad cabezal: 105 rpm

Dimensiones: 60x33,5x25 cm

Peso: 30,9 Kg

Nivel sonoro: < 80 Db

02. INSTRUCCIONES DE USO.
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Montaje de la máquina y primera puesta en 
marcha

La máquina de picar ARIES REVOLUTION se sirve 
con sus dos principales componentes: 

1. Base y Motorreductor (Figura 3).
2. Cabezal de picado (Figura 3).

Para realizar el montaje de la máquina hay que 
acoplar el conjunto Cabezal con el Motorre-
ductor. Antes que nada, asegúrese de que la 
máquina está desenchufada. A continuación, se 
detalla cómo realizar el montaje:

Montaje del conjunto de la máquina

•  Posicione el Motorreductor sobre la superficie 
de instalación elegida (ver apartado 2. Antes de 
poner en marcha) de modo que esté comple-
tamente estable y no se pueda caer de ningún 
modo (p. ej. debido a las vibraciones o a que se 
enganche el cable de red), ni entrar en contacto 
con líquidos. 
•  Desenrosque las dos tuercas inoxidables de 
sombrerete del Motorreductor (Figura 5).
•  Posicione el Cabezal en el Motorreductor, de 
forma que coincididan los dos orificios laterales, 
con los dos espárragos que sobresalen del 
Motorreductor (Figura 5 punto 1).
•  Empuje el Cabezal uniéndolo con el eje  de 
salida del Motorreductor.
• Aboque y apriete las tuercas de sombrerete 
inoxidables con una llave fija sobre los espárra-
gos del  Motorreductor.  De  esta  manera, el 
Cabezal quedará asegurado.

Montaje del conjunto del Cabezal

A continuación, inserte los accesorios en el 
siguiente orden:

1. Sitúe el husillo de forma que coincida con 
la ranura del eje de salida del Motorreductor 
(Figura 5 punto 2).

2. Proceda a colocar la cuchilla (Figura 6 
punto 2), situando los filos hacia fuera.

3. Coloque la placa (Figura 6 punto 3) de 
manera que coincida la ranura con la chaveta 
que se encuentra alojada en el Cabezal.

4. Asegure todo el conjunto girando el aro (Fi-
gura 6 punto 4) hasta que la cuchilla apoye 
en la placa.

5. Para terminar encaje la bandeja (opcional), 
en la boca de entrada del Cabezal apoyando 
las patas sobre la caja del Motorreductor, o 
sobre el carenado tal y como se muestra en la 
(Figura 7 punto 1). 

6. Ahora la máquina de picar está lista para 
utilizarse.

     RECUERDA

No apriete demasiado el aro (Figura 6 punto 
4) ya que se puede producir una ralentización 
en el funcionamiento del Motorreductor y se 
puede sobrecargar y dañar la máquina. 

    AVISO

La máquina sufrirá daños si la cuchilla se intro-
duce al revés, montar según (Figura 6).



9

ES
PA

Ñ
O

L

UTILIZACIÓN

•  Ponga los alimentos que quiera transformar 
sobre la bandeja de entrada (Figura 7 punto 
1) y coloque un recipiente de recogida debajo 
del orificio de salida del Cabezal.

•  Asegúrese de que esté el interruptor en posi-
ción 0 (Figura 8) para evitar un accionamiento 
involuntario de la máquina.

•  A continuación, introduzca la clavija de red 
en la toma de corriente y pulse el interruptor en 
la posición ON para poner la máquina en dispo-
sición de picar carne. De esta manera, el husillo 
empezará a girar, arrastrando y transformando 
el alimento.

•  Empuje los alimentos únicamente con el 
Mazo empujador. De esta manera, los ali-
mentos caerán por el orificio de entrada y se 
procesarán. 

•  En caso de emergencia, desenchufe inme-
diatamente la clavija de red.

•  Nunca utilice los dedos u otros utensilios de 
cocina (tenedores, cucharas etc.) para empujar 
los alimentos. Existe un riesgo considerable de 
accidente y podría dañar la máquina. 

• No intente agarrar la máquina cuando 
esté conectada o en funcionamiento, o si 
ésta se cae, o entra en contacto con el agua 
estando en funcionamiento. Un exceso de ali-
mentos a procesar provocará una ralentización 
del motor produciendo un ruido excesivo y/o blo-
queo del motor.

CONSEJOS

•  La carne picada es muy sensible al desarrollo 
de microorganismos. Por ello, mantenga una 
buena higiene cuando trabaje con carne.
•  Si desea procesar carne, prepare tiras homo-
géneas de menos de 4 centímetros de anchura. 
Se recomienda que la carne no tenga ni huesos 
ni tendones. 
•Use el pedal interruptor(ref.32.00.0, opcional).

EN CASO DE AVERÍA

Si se bloquea el motor por una obs-
trucción de los alimentos

•  En caso de que se procese carne con un alto 
contenido en grasa y/o tendones, puede darse 
el caso de que se obstruya la máquina. En este 
caso, se recomienda pulsar la posición R del in-
terruptor (Figura 8) para que el husillo avance 
en sentido inverso y así poder extraer el trozo de 
carne que pueda estar obstruyendo el Cabezal. 
El pulsador es intermitente por lo que hay que 
mantenerlo presionado para que se accione. 

• Apagar OFF (O) y desconectar la máquina de 
la red, si se va a manipular el husillo.

• Asegúrese que la máquina está desconectada 
para evitar atrapamientos.

•  Una vez extraída la carne, pulse el botón ON 
para continuar con la tarea.

• Si no consigue desbloquear el motor de este 
modo, proceda al desmontaje del Cabezal para 
eliminar el alimento que está obstruyendo el 
orificio de salida. Para ello, ponga el interruptor 
en posición 0 y desenchufe la máquina para 
proceder a la limpieza, tal y como se describe 
en el apartado limpieza, antes de proseguir con 
la tarea. 

Si el cable de red está dañado o se 
perciben desperfectos en las piezas 

de la máquina

•  Desconecte inmediatamente la máquina 
presionando el interruptor en la posición 0. Si 
no es posible hacerlo sin peligro, desenchufe la 
clavija.

• Póngase en contacto con el servicio técnico 
de UDOM S.L. o con el distribuidor a quien 
adquirió el producto.

•  No utilice este aparato en caso de avería ya 
que se podría agravar o producir algún tipo de 
accidente. 
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03. MANTENIMIENTO Y ADVERTENCIAS.

LIMPIEZA

Desenchufe la clavija de la toma de corriente 
antes de proceder a la limpieza de la máquina. 

Para limpiar eficazmente la máquina, debe 
proceder al desmontaje del Cabezal:

LIMPIEZA DEL CABEZAL

•  Desenrosque el  aro (4), extraiga la placa (3), 
la cuchilla (2) y el husillo (1) (Figura 6). Puede 
que todavía quede alimento dentro del Cabezal.

•  Suelte los tornillos de sombrerete (Figura 5 
punto 1) y tire del Cabezal hacia usted. 

•  Ya está desmontado el Cabezal. Limpie los 
componentes utilizando agua caliente, jabón 
neutro y un estropajo de cocina.

• El Cabezal y sus accesorios se deben limpiar 
a mano. Nunca en el lavavajillas, ya que no son 
aptos. 

• Seque el Cabezal con sus accesorios correcta-
mente con un paño de cocina limpio.

    AVISO

La cuchilla está muy afilada, puede provocar 
cortes. Manipular con cuidado.

LIMPIEZA DEL MOTORREDUCTOR

Limpie las superficies externas y el cable de red 
con un paño de cocina ligeramente húmedo. Se-
que la máquina bien antes de usarla nuevamente.

    AVISO

No sumerja nunca el Motorreductor en agua u 
otros líquidos. De lo contrario, existe peligro de 
muerte por descarga eléctrica si la humedad que 
se ha introducido llega a las conexiones eléctri-
cas. No utilice productos de limpieza abrasivos 
o disolventes. Éstos podrían dañar la máquina.

CONSERVACIÓN

1.  Enrolle el cable de red. De esta manera, que-
dará protegido. 

2.  En el caso de que no vaya a volver a utilizar 
la máquina de inmediato, limpie y seque los ac-
cesorios metálicos y recúbralos con una capa fina 
de aceite de cocina. De este modo, se conseguirá 
una buena protección contra la corrosión.

3.  Guarde la máquina en un lugar protegido y 
seco, lejos del alcance de los niños. 

INFORMACIÓN

Para cualquier tipo de mantenimiento, revisión o 
reparación contacte directamente con Udom S.L. 
o con el distribuidor donde adquirió el producto.

REPUESTOS Y RECAMBIOS

Utilice REPUESTOS ORIGINALES que sean 
autorizados y aprobados por Udom S.L. Se 
recomienda que los componentes o 
piezas deteriorados se reemplacen de inmedia-
to para garantizar un mejor funcionamiento, 
ahorro de energía e incluso la prevención de 
averías mayores o accidentes.

¡¡ATENCION!!: Cuando desee desprenderse del 
aparato, NUNCA lo deposite en la basura, sino 
que acuda al PUNTO LIMPIO o de recogida de 
residuos más cercano a su domicilio, para su pos-
terior tratamiento. De esta manera, esta contribu-
yendo al cuidado del medio ambiente.
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Dear Customer:

Thank you for purchasing this ELMA branded pro-
duct.
We hope that it will satisfy you for a long period 
of time.
    Please, read this instruction manual carefully 
before plugging the appliance and keep it for 
future reference. Failure to observe and comply 
with these instructions may result in a accident. 
     Before its first use, clean all parts of the pro-
duct that may be in contact with food, procee-
ding as indicated in the cleaning section.

• This appliance is exclusively for household use 
and not for industrial use. It is dangerous to use 
it for any other purpose than the indicated one.
• Children must be supervised to ensure they do 
not play with the appliance.
•  Keep it away from children.
• This appliance is not to be used by persons (or 
children) whose physical, sensory or mental capa-
cities are impaired, or who have no experience 
or knowledge, unless supervised or instructed in 
the use of the appliance by a person responsible 
for their safety.
• Do not make any modifications or repairs to 
the appliance. In the event of any anomaly in the 
cord or any other part of the appliance, do not 
use it and take it to an authorised service centre.
• Do not use any parts or accessories not supplied 
or recommended by ELMA.
• Before plugging the appliance into the mains, 
check that the indicated voltage is the same as in 
your home.
• Always unplug the appliance after use and be-
fore assembling or removing parts, or performing 
any maintenance or cleaning operations. Also un-
plug it in the case of a power cut. The appliance 
must be switched off before plugging it into or 
unplugging it from the mains.
• Do not use the cord to hang up the appliance. 
Always unplug the appliance by pulling on the 
plug, and not the cord.
• Make sure the cord does not come into contact 
with sharp edges or hot surfaces. Do not leave 
the cord hanging over the edge of a table or 
worktop, to prevent children from pulling it and 
causing the appliance to fall.

• Never handle the appliance with wet hands. 
• Do not leave the appliance plugged into the 
mains unattended.
• Keep hair, clothing, fingers or any other part of 
the body away from the mincer head inlet mouth.
•  Select a location to install the machine. It is 
recommended to place the mincing machine on 
a rigid and horizontal surface in order to avoid 
oscillations and vibrations during operation. The 
machine must be installed in a location away 
from moisture and heat sources as well as areas 
with inflammable material.
•  Clean the head with water and detergent 
suitable for domestic use. Thoroughly dry before 
use. Do not introduce it into the dishwasher.
•  Use the machine in dry places and not 
outdoor.
•  Do not immerse the gear motor in water or 
any other liquids as there is a danger of death 
by electric shock.
•  Never put the hands in the openings of the 
machine. Do not insert any object inside it, except 
the plunger and foods, as there is a high risk of 
accidents.
• Never use the machine for purposes other than 
those described here. 
There is a considerable risk of accidents if the 
machine’s safety mechanisms are deactivated du-
ring use. ELMA is not responsible for improper 
use of the machine.

01. GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.
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02. INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE.

The ARIES REVOLUTION machine series are 
products for processing food in standard quantities 
at home. These machines have been designed 
for mincing fresh meat, preparing sausages and 
similar processes. These machines have not been 
designed for processing frozen or hard foods or 
for use in professional or industrial environments. 

Technical specifications ARIES 1.5 S

Reference: 32.25.6

Voltage: 230 v / 50 Hz

Power: 1000 W

Motor speed: 1400 rpm

Head speed: 105 rpm

Dimensions: 59,5x33,5x25 cm

Weight: 27,1 Kg

Sound level: < 80 Db

Technical specifications ARIES 2.0 S

Reference: 32.25.7

Voltage: 230 v / 50 Hz

Power: 1500 W

Motor speed: 1400 rpm

Head speed: 105 rpm

Dimensions: 59,5x33,5x25 cm

Weight: 29,5 Kg

Sound level: < 80 Db

Technical specifications ARIES 1.5 SC

Reference: 32.26.3

Voltage: 230 v / 50 Hz

Power: 1000 W

Motor speed: 1400 rpm

Head speed: 105 rpm

Dimensions: 60x33,5x25 cm

Weight: 28,5 Kg

Sound level: < 80 Db

Technical specifications ARIES 2.0 SC

Reference: 32.26.4

Voltage: 230 v / 50 Hz

Power: 1500 W

Motor speed: 1400 rpm

Head speed: 105 rpm

Dimensions: 60x33,5x25 cm

Weight: 30,9 Kg

Sound level: < 80 Db
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Assembling the machine and starting up for 
the first time

The ARIES REVOLUTION meat mincer machine is 
served with its two main components:

1. Base and Gearmotor (Figure 3).
2. Meat mincing head (Figure 3).

To assemble the machine, the meat mincing head 
must be coupled with the Gear motor. First of all, 
make sure the machine is unplugged. Here is 
how to do the assembly:

Assembling the machine

• Position the Gear motor on the 
selected installation surface (see section 
2. before installation) in such a way that it is 
completely stable and there is no way it can fall 
from the work surface (e.g. due to vibrations or 
the power cable catching) or come into contact 
with water.

• Unscrew the Stainless steel screws on the Gear 
motor’s cover (Figure 5).

• Position the head spindle so that it fits into the 
groove on the Gear motor’s output axis (Figure 
5 point 1).

• Fit the head spindle to the Gear motor’s output 
axis.

• Fit and tighten the Stainless steel screws on the 
cover to the stud bolts on the Gear motor.

Assembling the head

1. If the head is joined to the gear motor, 
unplug the socket from the power source. 

2. Fit the propeller (Figure 6 point 1) to 
the gear motor’s output axis (Figure 5 point 
2).

3. Proceed to place the blade (Figure 6 
point 2) and the plate (Figure 6 point 
3).

4. Secure the entire (Figure 6 point 4) 
assembly by turning the ring until the blade 
rests on the plate.

5. To finish, fit the tray into the inlet mouth, 
supporting the feet on the Gear motor´s box 
(Figure 7 point 1).

6. The mincing machine is ready for use.

    REMEMBER

Do not screw the ring too tight since this may pro-
duce that the motor runs slowly. This may over-
load and damage the machine. 

    WARNING

The machine will be damaged if the blade 
is inserted in reverse, assemble according to 
(Figure 6).
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HANDLING

• Place the food to be processed in the inlet tray 
(Figure 7 point 1) and place a collection 
container under the outlet orifice.

• Set the switch to the 0 position (Figure 8) to 
ensure the machine remains switched off when it 
is plugged in.

• Next, insert the plug into the power socket 
and turn the switch to the ON position to set the 
machine ready for meat mincing.

• Only push the food with the Plunger to insert it 
into the mincer inlet mouth, never with the fingers, 
a fork, a spoon handle or other items as there is 
a considerable risk of an accident or the machine 
being damaged.

• In case of emergency, immediately unplug the 
power socket. 

• Do not attempt to grasp the machine when it 
is connected or in use, or if it falls or come into 
contact with water.

• An excess of food to be processed will cause a 
slowdown of the engine causing excessive noise 
and/or engine blockage.  

SUGGESTIONS

• Minced meat is very susceptible to developing 
microorganisms. Ensure good hygiene is practi-
ced when working with meat.

• Preferably, use long pieces of meat at least 4 
cm wide. Take care that the meat does not have 
bones or tendoms.

• Use the switch pedal (ref.32.00.0, optional).

IN CASE OF FAULT

If the motor is blocked due to
 food obstruction

• Hold the switch in the R position, which will 
make the motor work in reverse. This way, the 
motor will run backwards. So, it can continue 
processing food pressing the switch on the ON 
position.

• Switch off and disconnect the machine from the 
mains, if the spindle is to be manipulated.

• Make sure the machine is switched off to avoid 
entrapment.

• If the motor cannot be unblocked in this manner, 
proceed to disassemble the headstock in order to 
remove the food obstructing the outlet port and 
clean the machine as described in the cleaning 
paragraph. 

If the power cable is damaged 
or if defects are observed on the 

machine’s parts

• Immediately disconnect the machine by turning 
the switch to the 0 position.

• If it is not possible to do this without danger, 
remove the power plug from the socket.

• Have the service agent repair the defects before 
the machine is used again.
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03. MAINTENANCE AND WARNINGS.

CLEANING

Unplug the socket from the power supply before 
cleaning the machine. 

All the head components must be disassembled 
for cleaning. 

CLEANING THE HEAD

• Clean all accessories that may come into con-
tact with food.

• Only clean by hand since the accessories are 
not suitable for dishwashers.

•  Use hot water and detergent suitable for do-
mestic use with foods.

•  Dry the parts throughly before continuing to use 
the machine.

    WARNING

The blade is very sharp, it can cause cuts. Hand-
le with care.

CLEANING THE GEAR MOTOR

Clean the external surfaces and the power cord 
with a damp kitchen cloth. Always dry the machi-
ne thoroughly before using it again.

   WARNING

Never immerse the gear motor in water or any 
other liquids! There is a danger of death by elec-
tric shock if the moisture gets to the electricity 
cables.

Do not use cleaning, abrasive or solvent products. 
These products may damage the machine.

STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS

1.  Wind up the electricity cable. This ensures it 
is protected against defects.

2.  Store the machine in a dry place.

3. After drying the metal accessories, cover them 
with a fine layer of cooking oil if the machine is 
not going to be used again immediately. This will 
ensure good protection against corrosion.

4.  Keep the machine out of reach of children.

INFORMATION

Contact Udom S.L. directly for any kind of main-
tenance, review or repair.

SPARE PARTS AND CONSUMABLES

Use it ORIGINAL PARTS authorised and appro-
ved by Udom S.L. must be used. It is recommen-
ded that deteriorated parts or components are          
replaced immediately in order to guarantee 
better operation, energy saving and preventing 
more serious lack or accidents.

CAUTION!: When you want to dispose of the 
appliance, NEVER throw it in the rubbish bin.
Take it to the WASTE FACILITY  or waste collec-
tion centre closest to your home for processing. 
You will thereby be helping to take care of the 
environment.
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Cher client:

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté un produit 
de la marque ELMA.
Nous espérons que le produit acheté va en profi-
ter pendant longtemps.
     S’il vous plaît lire ce mode d’emploi avant de 
mettre l’appareil et le conserver pour référence 
ultérieure. Le non respect de ces instructions peut 
encourir à la suite d’un accident.
     Avant utilisation, nettoyer toutes les parties 
du produit qui peuvent être en contact avec les 
aliments, en procédant comme indiqué dans
section de nettoyage.

• Cet appareil est destiné uniquement à un usage 
domestique, non industriel. Tout usage autre que 
celui indiqué pourrait s’avérer dangereux.
• Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin de 
s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.
•  Tenir hors de la portée des enfants.
• À moins d’être supervisées ou d’avoir reçu les 
instructions d’usage de la personne responsable 
de leur sécurité, les personnes (y compris les en-
fants) aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
mentales réduites, ou manquant d’expérience 
ou de connaissance, ne doivent pas utiliser cet 
appareil. 
• Ne modifiez ni ne réparez jamais l’appareil. 
Si vous constatez une anomalie sur le cordon 
d´alimentation ou toute autre partie de l’appareil, 
ne l’utilisez pas et amenez-le à un centre de servi-
ce technique agréé.
• N’utilisez jamais de pièces ni d’accessoires non 
fournis ou recommandés par ELMA.
• Avant de brancher l’appareil au secteur, véri-
fiez que la tension indiquée corresponde bien à 
celle de votre logement. 
• Débranchez toujours l’appareil après usage et 
avant de démonter ou de monter des pièces et 
d’effectuer toute opération d’entretien ou de netto-
yage. Débranchez-le également en cas de coupu-
re de courant. Lorsque vous branchez ou débran-
chez l’appareil, celui-ci doit être en position
« arrêt ».
• N’accrochez pas l’appareil par le cordon 
d´alimentation. Débranchez l’appareil en tirant 
toujours sur la prise, jamais sur le cordon.

• Prenez garde à ce que le cordon d’alimentation 
n’entre pas en contact avec des éléments tran-
chants ou des surfaces chaudes. Ne laissez pas 
le cordon pendre au bord de la table ou du plan 
de travail afin d’éviter que les enfants ne tirent 
dessus et ne le fassent tomber.
• Ne saisissez pas l’appareil avec les mains 
mouillées.
• Ne laissez pas l’appareil branché sans survei-
llance.
• Maintenez vos cheveux, vos vêtements, vos 
doigts et toute autre partie de votre corps à l’écart 
des entrées de la tête d’entrée.
•  Choisissez un endroit pour installer la machine. 
Il est recommandé de placer la machine à hacher 
sur une surface rigide et horizontale pour éviter 
toutes oscillations ou vibrations durant son fonc-
tionnement. L’appareil doit être installé dans un 
endroit éloigné de toutes sources d’humidité et de 
chaleur ainsi que de toute matière inflammable.
• Nettoyez la tête avec de l’eau et un détergent 
conçu pour un usage domestique pour contact 
avec des aliments. Séchez correctement la tête 
avant chaque utilisation ne le mettez pas au lave-
vaisselle.
•   Utilisez la machine uniquement dans des en-
droits secs et jamais à l’air libre.
•  Ne plongez jamais le motoréducteur dans l’eau 
ou dans tout autre liquide. Dans le cas contraire, 
vous vous exposez à un danger d’électrocution.
•  N’introduisez en aucun cas les mains dans 
les ouvertures de la machine. N’insérez aucun 
objet dans la machine, hormis le poussoir et les 
aliments. Dans le cas contraire, il existe un impor-
tant risque d’accidents.
•  Ne retirez jamais le limiteur situé dans l’orifice 
d’entrée de la machine étant donné qu’il s’agit 
d’un système de sécurité conçu pour éviter des 
coincements.
• N’utilisez jamais la machine à des fins autres 
que celles décrites dans ce guide. Si vous désac-
tivez les systèmes de sécurité de la machine, il 
existe un risque important d’accidents.
ELMA pas responsable de la mauvaise utilisation 
de la machine.

01. CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ.
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02. INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION.

Les machines à hacher de la série ARIES 
REVOLUTION sont des produits conçus pour la 
transformation d’aliments dans des proportions 
habituelles au niveau domestique. Ces machines 
ont été élaborées pour hacher de la viande 
fraîche, préparer de la charcuterie ou pour 
tout autre processus similaire. Ces machines 
ne sont pas conçues pour la transformation 
d’aliments congelés ou durs ni pour une 
utilisation au niveau professionnel ou industriel. 

Caractéristiques techniques ARIES 1.5 S

Réference: 32.25.6

Voltage: 230 v / 50 Hz

Puissance: 1000 W

Vitesse moteur: 1400 rpm

Vitesse de tête: 105 rpm

Dimensions: 59,5x33,5x25 cm

Poids: 27,1 Kg

Niveau sonore: < 80 Db

Caractéristiques techniques ARIES 2.0 S

Réference: 32.25.7

Voltage: 230 v / 50 Hz

Puissance: 1500 W

Vitesse moteur: 1400 rpm

Vitesse de tête: 105 rpm

Dimensions: 59,5x33,5x25 cm

Poids: 29,5 Kg

Niveau sonore: < 80 Db

Caractéristiques techniques ARIES 1.5 SC

Réference: 32.26.3

Voltage: 230 v / 50 Hz

Puissance: 1000 W

Vitesse moteur: 1400 rpm

Vitesse de tête: 105 rpm

Dimensions: 60x33,5x25 cm

Poids: 28,5 Kg

Niveau sonore: < 80 Db

Caractéristiques techniques ARIES 2.0 SC

Réference: 32.26.4

Voltage: 230 v / 50 Hz

Puissance: 1500 W

Vitesse moteur: 1400 rpm

Vitesse de tête: 105 rpm

Dimensions: 60x33,5x25 cm

Poids: 30,9 Kg

Niveau sonore: < 80 Db
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Montage de la machine et première mise en 
marche

Montage de la machine

• Placez le motoréducteur sur la surface 
d’installation choisie (voir paragraphe 2. 
Avant l’installation) de sorte que l’appareil soit 
totalement stable et qu’il ne puisse à aucun 
moment tomber de la table (par exemple du fait 
des vibrations ou si le câble s’est accroché), ni 
entrer en contact avec de l’eau courante. 

•  Dévissez les deux écrous inoxydables du 
chapeau du motoréducteur (Figure 5).

•  Orientez la position de la broche de la tête 
pour qu’elle coïncide avec la rainure de l’axe de 
sortie du motoréducteur (Figure 5 point 1).

•  Situez la broche de la tête sur l’axe de sortie 
du motoréducteur.

•  Situez et serrez les écrous inoxydables du 
chapeau sur les goujons du motoréducteur.

Montage de la tête

1. Si la tête est unie au Motoréducteur, 
débranchez la prise du courant.

2. Situez la broche (Figure 6 point 1) sur 
l’axe de sortie du Motoréducteur (Figure 5 
point 2).

3. Placer le couteau (Figure 6 point 2) et 
la grille (Figure 6 point 3).

4. Visser la bague (Figure 6 point 4) à la 
tige jusqu’à ce que le couteau repose sur la 
grille. De cette maniêre, tous les accessoires 
de la tige seront maintenus en place. 

5. Pour terminer, tenez le plateau (Figure 7 
point 1) au-dessus de la bouche d’entrée en ap-
puyant les pattes sur le boîtier du motoréducteur.

6.  La machine à hacher est prête à fonctionner.

   RAPPEL

Ne pas trop serrer la bague car cela pourrait re-
lentir le moteur. Dans le cas contraire, il pourrait 
se produire une surcharge de la machine qui pou-
rrait léndommager.

   AVERTISSEMENT

La machine sera endommagée si la lame est 
introduite à l´envers, (Figure 6).
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UTILISATION

• Placez les éléments que vous souhaitez 
transformer dans le plateau d’entrée (Figure 7 
point 1) et situez un récipient pour récupérer les 
aliments en-dessous de l’orifice de sortie.

•  Placez l’interrupteur sur la position 0 (Figure 
8) pour s’assurer que la machine est toujours 
déconnectée avant de la brancher.

• Ensuite, branchez la prise électrique sur le 
courant et appuyez sur l’interrupteur en position 
ON pour que la machine soit prête à hacher la 
viande.

• Poussez les aliments uniquement à l’aide 
du poussoir pour les introduire dans l’entrée 
correspondante et jamais avec les doigts, une 
fourchette, le manche d’une cuiller ou tout autre 
ustensile similaire. Il existe un important risque 
d’accident et cela pourrait endommager la 
machine.

•  En cas de danger, débranchez immédiatement 
la prise du courant.

• Ne tentez pas de saisir la machine lorsque ce-
lle-ci est connectée ou est en fonctionnement, ou 
en cas de chute ou de contact avec léau. 

• Un excès d´aliments à hacher provoque un ra-
lentissement et un éventuel bruit excessif du mo-
teur et / ou le blocage du moteur.

CONSEIL

• La viande hachée est très propice au dévelop-
pement de microorganismes. Travaillez donc la 
viande dans de bonnes conditions d´hygiène. 

• Utilisez de préférence des morceaux de 
viande homogènes de moins de 4 centimètres 
d’épaisseur. Il est recommandé que la viande ne 
comporte pas des ossements ni des tendons.  

• Utiliser la sécurité de l´interrupteur à pied (réf 
32.00.0, óption).

EN CASS DE PANNE

Si le moteur se bloque en cas 
d’obstruction d’aliments

•  Appuyer sans relâcher sur l’interrupteur 
dans la position R. De cette manière, le moteur 
fonctionnera en marche arrière. Ainsi, vous 
pourrez poursuivre le traitement des aliments en 
appuyant sur línterrupteur en position ON.

• Éteignez OFF (O) et débranchez la machine du 
réseau, que ce soit pour manipuler la broche.

• Assurez-vous que la machine est déconnectée 
pour éviter piégeages.

•  Si láppareil est encore bloqué, démontez la 
tige pour dégager l´aliment qui obstrue l´orifice 
de sortie et nettoyez l´appareil tel que décrit au 
paragraphe, nettoyage.

Si le câble électrique est endommagé 
ou si vous constatez des défauts sur 

les pièces de la machine

•  Déconnecter immédiatement la machine en 
appuyant l’interrupteur sur la position 0.

•  Si cette opération ne peut être réalisée sans 
danger, débranchez la prise.

•  Confiez la machine au service après-vente 
pour qu’il répare les défauts avant de réutiliser 
la machine.



20

FR
AN

ÇA
IS

03. ENTRETIEN ET PRÉCAUTIONS.

NETTOYAGE

Débranchez tout d’abord la prise du courant élec-
trique avant de nettoyer la machine. Pour nettoyer 
tous les éléments de la tête, il  est indispensable 
de les démonter un par un.

NETTOYAGE DE LA TÊTE

•  Nettoyez tous les accessoires que pouvant 
entrer en contact avec les aliments.

• Uniquement à la main car les accessoires ne 
sont pas adaptés au lave-vaisselle.

• Avec de l’eau chaude et un détergent adéquat 
pour un usage domestique avec contact avec 
des aliments.

•  Séchez-les bien avant de réutiliser la machine.

    RAPPEL

Les lames des couteaux très aiguisées, peu-
vent provoquer des coupures, manipuler avec 
précaution.

NETTOYAGE DU MOTORÉDUCTEUR

Nettoyez les surfaces externes et le câble élec-
trique avec un torchon de cuisine légèrement hu-
mide. Dans tous les cas, séchez correctement la 
machine avant toute utilisation.

   RAPPEL

Ne plongez jamais le motoréducteur dans de 
l’eau ou dans tout autre liquide! Dans le cas con-
traire, il existe un danger de mort par électrocu-
tion si l’humidité qui s’est infiltrée atteint les câbles 
électriques.

N’utilisez aucun produit d’entretien, abrasif 
ou dissolvent. Ils pourraient endommager les 
machines.

ENTRETIEN

1.  Enroulez le câble électrique. De la sorte, il ne 
sera pas endommagé.

2.  Rangez la machine dans un endroit sec.

3.  Recouvrez les accessoires métalliques, après 
les avoir séchés, d’une fine couche d’huile de cui-
sine si vous ne comptez pas utiliser la machine 
avant un certain temps. De la sorte, ils seront par-
faitement protégés contre la corrosion.

4.  Rangez la machine hors de portée des en-
fants.

INFORMATION

Pour l’entretien, la révision ou la réparation de 
la machine, veuillez directement contacter Udom 
S.L.

REMPLACEMENT ET PIÈCES DE RECHANGE

Utiliser des PIÈCES DE RECHANGE D’ORIGINE, 
autorisées et validées par Udom S.L. Il est recom-
mandé de remplacer immédiatement les compo-
sants ou les pièces défectueuses afin de garantir 
un meilleur fonctionnement de l’appareil, une éco-
nomie d’énergie et y compris pour prévenir tout 
autre dysfonctionnement plus grave ou accidents.

ATTENTION: Pour mettre l’appareil au rebut, 
NE LE JETEZ JAMAIS à la poubelle, déposez-
le dans un POINT DE RECYCLAGE ou à la dé-
chetterie la plus proche afin qu’il y soit recyclé. 
Vous contribuerez ainsi à la préservation de 
l’environnement.
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Estimado cliente:

Obrigado por adquirir um produto da marca 
ELMA.
Esperamos que o produto comprado irá apreciá-
lo por um longo tempo.
     Por favor, leia este manual de instruções 
antes de colocar a unidade para cima e mantê-
lo para referência futura. A falha em seguir estas 
instruções e conformidade podem incorrer como 
resultado de um acidente.
     Antes da utilização, limpar todas as partes 
do produto, que pode estar em contacto com 
os alimentos, procedendo como indicado no 
parágrafo limpeza.

• Este aparelho destina-se apenas à utilização 
doméstica, não industrial. Qualquer utilização 
diferente da indicada poderia ser perigosa.
• As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para 
assegurar que não brincam com o aparelho.
• Este aparelho não está destinado para as pes-
soas (incluindo crianças) que apresentem capa-
cidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, 
ou falta de experiência e conhecimento, exceto 
se forem supervisionadas ou receberam ins-
truções sobre a utilização do aparelho por uma 
pessoa responsável pela sua segurança.
• Não realize qualquer modificação nem repa-
ração ao aparelho. Perante qualquer anomalia 
no cabo ou noutra parte do aparelho, não o 
utilize e contacte um serviço de assistência au-
torizado.
• Não utilize peças ou acessórios que não te-
nham sido fornecidos ou recomendados pela 
ELMA.
• Antes de ligar o aparelho à rede elétrica, ve-
rifique se a tensão indicada é igual à da sua re-
sidência.
• Desligue sempre o aparelho depois da utili-
zação e antes de desmontar ou montar peças e 
realizar qualquer tarefa de manutenção ou lim-
peza. Desligue-o também em caso de corte de 
energia. Quando ligar ou desligar o aparelho da 
tomada, este deve estar desligado.
• Não puxe o aparelho pelo cabo. Desligue o 
aparelho da tomada puxando sempre pela ficha, 
nunca pelo cabo.

• Evite que o cabo de ligação entre em contac-
to com arestas cortantes ou superfícies quentes. 
• Não permita que o cabo fique pendurado na 
borda da mesa, ou no tampo, de forma a evitar 
que as crianças puxem pelo mesmo e façam cair 
o aparelho.
• Não agarre o aparelho com as mãos molha-
das. 
• Não deixe o aparelho ligado à rede eléctrica 
sem vigilância.
• Mantenha o cabelo, roupa, dedos ou qualquer 
outra parte do corpo afastada das entradas de 
la cabeça.
•  Escolha um local de instalação da máquina. 
Recomendamos a colocação da picadora em 
uma superfície rígida e horizontal, para evitar 
oscilações e vibrações durante a operação. O 
aparelho deve ser instalado em áreas longe de 
fontes de umidade e calor, bem como de áreas 
com material inflamável.
•  Limpe a Cabeça com água e detergente 
adequado para uso doméstico com alimentos. 
Enxugue-a corretamente antes de usar não 
introduzir lo na máquina de lavar loiça.
•  Utiliza a máquina apenas em ambientes secos, 
nunca ao ar livre.
•  Nunca mergulhe o Motorredutor em água ou 
outros líquidos. Caso contrário, há perigo de 
morte por choque elétrico.
• Nunca coloque as mãos nas aberturas da má-
quina. Nunca insira qualquer objeto nela, exceto 
o empurrador e os alimentos. Caso contrário, há 
um elevado risco de acidentes.
•  Nunca remova o limitador ficado no furo de 
entrada da máquina, uma vez que é um disposi-
tivo de segurança projetado para evitar aprisio-
namentos.
•  Mantenha o equipamento afastado do alcan-
ce das crianças.
Nunca use o aparelho para outros fins que os 
descritos aqui. Há um risco considerável de aci-
dentes se, devido a um erro de manipulação, des-
ativa os dispositivos de segurança da máquina. 
ELMA não se responsabiliza pelo uso indevido 
da máquina.

01. INSTRUÇÕES SEGURANÇA GERAL.
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02. INSTRUÇÕES DE USO.

As picadoras da série ARIES REVOLUTION 
são produtos para transformar alimentos em 
quantidades habituais no âmbito doméstico do 
lar. Estas máquinas são projetadas para cortar 
carne fresca, preparação de enchidos e outros 
processos semelhantes. Estes aparelhos não 
têm sido projetados para transformar alimentos 
congelados ou duros nem também para usar em 
áreas profissionais ou industriais.

Caracterísitcas tecnicas ARIES 1.5 S

Referência: 32.25.6

Tensão: 230 v / 50 Hz

Potência: 1000 W

Rotação motor: 1400 rpm

Velocidade Cabeça: 105 rpm

Dimensões: 59,5x33,5x25 cm

Peso: 27,1 Kg

Nível de som: < 80 Db

Caracterísitcas tecnicas ARIES 2.0 S

Referência: 32.25.7

Tensão: 230 v / 50 Hz

Potência: 1500 W

Rotação motor: 1400 rpm

Velocidade Cabeça: 105 rpm

Dimensões: 59,5x33,5x25 cm

Peso: 29,5 Kg

Nível de som: < 80 Db

Caracterísitcas tecnicas ARIES 1.5 SC

Referência: 32.26.3

Tensão: 230 v / 50 Hz

Potência: 1000 W

Rotação motor: 1400 rpm

Velocidade Cabeça: 105 rpm

Dimensões: 60x33,5x25 cm

Peso: 28,5 Kg

Nível de som: < 80 Db

Caracterísitcas tecnicas ARIES 2.0 SC

Referência: 32.26.4

Tensão: 230 v / 50 Hz

Potência: 1500 W

Rotação motor: 1400 rpm

Velocidade Cabeça: 105 rpm

Dimensões: 60x33,5x25 cm

Peso: 30,9 Kg

Nível de som: < 80 Db
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Montage de la machine et première mise en 
marche

Montage de la machine

•  Coloque o Motorredutor sobre a superfície 
de montagem escolhida (ver parágrafo 2. Antes 
da instalação) de modo que seja completamente 
estável e não possa cair de qualquer forma da 
tabela (ex. devido a vibrações ou porque se 
prenda o cabo de alimentação) nem entrar em 
contato com água corrente. 

•  Desaperte as duas porcas inoxidáveis de 
capa do Motorredutor (Figure 5).

•  Oriente a posição do fuso da Cabeça para 
coincidir com a ranhura do eixo de saída do 
Motorredutor (Figure 5 ponto 1).

•  Aboque o fuso da Cabeça no eixo de saída 
do Motorredutor.

•  Aboque e aperte as porcas de capa 
inoxidáveis sobre os prisioneiros do 
Motorredutor.

Montage de la Cabeça

1. Se a Cabeça estiver conectada ao Moto-
rredutor, desligue a cavilha da tomada.

2.  Aboque o fuso da Cabeça (Figure 6 
ponto 1) no eixo de saída do Motorredutor 
(Figure 5 ponto 2).

3. Proceda para colocar a lâmina (Figure 
6 ponto 2) e la placa (Figure 6 point 3).

4. Aparafuse o anel (Figure 6 ponto 
4) no corpo da Cabeça até que a lâmina 
assenta na placa. Assim, todos os acessórios 
do corpo da Cabeça ficarão segurados.

5. Por último, renda a bande-
ja em cima da boca de entrada
apoiando os pés sobre a caixa do Motorredu-
tor (Figure 7 ponto 1).

6.  A picadora está pronta para o uso.

   LEMBRE-SE

Não aperte muito o anel (Figure 6 ponto 4), 
pois isso pode facer que o motor vire mais len-
tamente. Caso contrário, pode sobrecarregar e 
danificar a máquina. 

   AVISO

O aparelho será danificado se a lâmina (Figu-
re 6 ponto 2) é inserida para trás. 

23
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GESTÃO

•  Coloque os alimentos que quer transformar 
na bandeja de entrada (Figure 7 ponto 1) 
e situe um recipiente de recolhida debaixo do 
orifício de saída.

•  Coloque o interruptor na posição 0 para 
garantir que a máquina está desligada ao 
conectá-la.

•  Em seguida, insira a cavilha de rede na tomada 
e pressione o interruptor em ON para colocar a 
máquina em posição de picagem.

•  Pressione apenas os alimentos com a 
marreta empurradora para trazê-los na entrada 
correspondente, nunca com os dedos, o garfo, 
o cabo de uma colher ou similar. Há um risco 
considerável de acidente e pode danificar o 
aparelho.

•  Em caso de emergência, desligue 
imediatamente a cavilha de rede.

• Não tente pegar na máquina quando estiver 
conectada ou executando, ou se cair ou entrar 
em contato com a água. 

• Um excesso de alimentos para processar cau-
sará uma desaceleração do motor e produzirá 
um ruído excessivo e / ou de bloqueio do motor.

SUGESTÃO

• A carne moída é muito sensível ao crescimento 
de microrganismos. Portanto, mantenha uma boa 
higiene quando trabalhar com carne.

• Use de preferência peças alongadas de carne 
de menos de 4 centímetros de largura. Verifique 
que a carne não tem ossos nem tendões.

• Use o conmutador de pedal (ref 32.00.0, 
opcional).

EM CASO DE FALHA

Se o motor é bloqueado por uma 
obstrução dos alimentos

•  Mantenha pressionado o interruptor na posição 
R. Assim, o motor  irá para atrás. Assim, pode 
continuar a processar alimentos pressionando a 
chave na posição ON.

• Desligar OFF (O) e desligar o aparelho a partir 
da rede, quer seja para manipular o fuso.

• Verifique se a máquina é desligada para evitar 
armadilhas.

•  Se não pode desbloquear o motor assim, efetue 
a remoção da Cabeça para eliminar o alimento 
que está obstruindo o buraco de saída e limpe a 
máquina como descrito no parágrafo limpieza. 

Se o cabo de alimentação for 
danificado ou percebe falhas nas peças 

do aparelho

•  Desligue imediatamente a máquina 
pressionando o interruptor para a posição 0. 

•   Se não for possível fazê-lo com segurança, 
desconecte a cavilha.

•  Deixe que o serviço de atenção ao cliente 
repare os danos antes de voltar a usar a 
máquina.
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03. MANUTENÇÃO E ADVERTÊNCIAS.

LIMPEZA

Primeiro, desligue a cavilha da tomada, antes 
de limpar o aparelho.  
Para limpar todos os componentes da Cabeça, é 
essencial removê-los: 

LIMPEZA DA CABEÇA

Limpe todos os acessórios que possam entrar em 
contacto com os alimentos:

•  Apenas manual, uma vez que os acessórios 
não são adequados para lava-louça.

•  Com água quente e um detergente adequado 
para uso doméstico com alimentos.

•  Seque-os bem, antes de continuar a usar a 
máquina.

    LEMBRE-SE

A lâmina é afiada, pode causar cortes. Ma-
nusear com cuidado.

LIMPIEZA DO MOTORREDUCTOR

Limpe as superfícies exteriores e o cabo de 
alimentação com um pano ligeiramente úmido. 
Sempre seque a máquina bem antes de usar 
novamente. 

    LEMBRE-SE

Nunca mergulhe o Motorredutor em á ou outros 
líquidos. Caso contrário, há perigo de morte por 
choque elétrico, se a umidade introduzida atinge 
os cabos elétricos.

Não use produtos de limpeza, abrasivos ou 
solventes. Estes podem danificar a máquina.

CONSERVAÇAO

• Enrole o cabo de alimentação. Assim, está 
protegido contra qualquer dano.

• Guarde a máquina em um local seco e 
protegido.

• Cubra os acessórios metálicos após a secagem 
com uma fina camada de óleo de cocinha, se não 
vai reutilizar a máquina imediatamente. Assim, 
obterá uma boa proteção contra a corrosão.

• Mantenha o aparelho de modo que esteja além 
do alcance de crianças.

INFORMAÇÃO

Para qualquer tipo de manutenção, revisão ou 
reparação contacte diretamente com Udom S.L.

PEÇAS DE REPOSIÇÃO

Uso PEÇAS ORIGINAIS autorizadas e apro-
vadas por Udom, S.L. Recomendamos que 
os componentes ou peças danificadas se 
substituam imediatamente para garantir o melhor 
desempenho, poupança de energia, e até mesmo 
a prevenção de maiores danos.

ATENÇÃO!!: Quando pretender desfazer-se do 
aparelho, NUNCA o deite no caixote do lixo, 
faça-o no seu ECOPONTO ou no ponto de 
recolha de resíduos mais perto de sua casa, para 
o seu posterior tratamento. Desta forma, está a 
contribuir para a proteção do meio ambiente.
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NOTAS - NOTES
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Certificado de garantía / 
Warranty certificate / 
Certificat de garantie / 
Certificado de garantia /
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Preencha esta garantia. Esta garantia só é válida quando se apresenta 
com a fatura original ou recibo de venda (indicando a data da compra, 
modelo e nome do distribuidor) juntamente com o produto defeituoso 
durante o período coberto pela garantia. Período de garantia: 2 anos.

Veuillez compléter cette cette fiche de garantie. La garantie ne sera 
valable que sur présentation de la facture d’origine ou de toute pièce 
justificative de l’achat (signalant la date de l’achat, le modèle et le nom 
du distributeur), accompagnées du produit défectueux, durant toute la 
période couverte par la garantie. Période de garantie: 2 ans. 

Please complete this warranty card. This warranty shall only be valid 
when the original invoice or purchase receipt is presented (indicating 
the purchase date, model and the distributor’s name) together with the 
defective product during the warranty validity period. Warranty period: 
2 years.

Rellene esta hoja de garantía. Esta garantía tendrá validez solamente 
cuando se presente con la factura original o comprobante de compra 
(indicando la fecha de compra, modelo y el nombre del distribuidor) junto 
con el producto defectuoso durante el periodo que cubre la garantía. 
Período de garantía: 2 años.

Español

English

Française

Português



Ref.  .............................................................................................................
S/N. .............................................................................................................. 
Fecha   de   venta / Date  of  sale / Date   de   la   vente / Data   da   venda  ......../......../.........

USUARIO / USER / UTILISATEUR / UTILIZADOR
Nombre / Name / Prénom / Nome  ................................................................
Apellidos / Surname / Nom / Apelido  .....................................................
Dirección / Address / Adresse / Endereço  .....................................................
Tel.  ...................................... Email ................................................................

En cumplimiento de lo establecido en la Ley Orgánica 15/1999 de 13 de diciembre 
sobre Protección de Datos de Carácter Personal, le informarnos que sus datos personales 
quedarán incorporados en el fichero de CLIENTES y PROVEEDORES, cuyo responsable 
es UDOM S.L. En este sentido Vd. consiente de forma expresa a que sus datos sean 
tratados por UDOM S.L., con arreglo a nuestra relación comercial, así como para 
remitirle información de su interés, relativa al ámbito de nuestra actividad. Asimismo, le 
informamos que Vd. puede ejercitar los derechos de acceso, rectificación, cancelación 
y oposición dirigiéndose a UDOM S.L. con CIF: B20317418 y domicilio P.I. Goiain, 
Zabaldea, 1, de Legutiano.

DISTRIBUIDOR / DISTRIBUTOR / DISTRIBUTEUR / DISTRIBUIDOR
Razón social / Registered name / Raison sociale / Razão social
..................................................................................................................
..................................................................................................................
País / Country / Pays / País  ...............................................................................
Tel.. ...............................................................................................................
Email............................................................................................................
Sello y firma / Stamp and signature / Tampon et signature / Carimbo e 
assinatura:



UDOM S.L.
C/ Zabaldea, 1 (Pol. Ind. Goiain) •
01170 Legutiano (Álava) • España •
info@elma.es • www.elma.es •
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Elma es una marca de Udom S.L. empresa perteneciente a Grupo Otua. www.grupo-otua.com
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